

# Clear Polypropylene Side-Weld Bags

CERT. NO.	YOL-COC-SW-001
REVISION	1

**Certificate of Conformity** · Issued by the manufacturer in respect of food-grade polypropylene side-weld display bags supplied by Yolli Ltd, confirming conformity with the applicable food-contact and packaging legislation.

## 1 Product Identification

<b>Product</b>	Clear polypropylene side-weld bags (heat-seal display / “cello” bags)
<b>Material</b>	30 micron food-grade polypropylene (PP) film; crystal-clear, single-web side-weld construction
<b>Format</b>	Heat-sealable open-top bags; optional adhesive self-seal strip (outside the food-contact area). Width is the open side.
<b>Size range</b>	27 stocked sizes from 57 × 114 mm to 178 × 254 mm; bespoke sizes to order
<b>SKU families</b>	Retail 50-packs <b>RSW###A</b> · bulk boxes <b>SW###</b>
<b>Country of manufacture</b>	United Kingdom
<b>Intended use</b>	Primary and display packaging for confectionery, bakery and dry foods, and for non-food retail goods, under ambient conditions

## 2 Declaration of Conformity

Yolli Ltd declares, under its sole responsibility, that the **clear polypropylene side-weld bags** identified above are manufactured from food-grade polypropylene film and are suitable for direct contact with food when used as intended. The product, and the film from which it is made, conform to the legislation and standards listed overleaf.

### 3 Applicable Legislation & Standards

- **Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004** — framework regulation on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Regulation (EU) No 10/2011** — plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, including its successive amendments.
- **Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006** — good manufacturing practice (GMP) for food-contact materials and articles.
- **The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (England) Regulations 2012** — and equivalent retained-EU UK law giving effect to the above in Great Britain.
- **Directive 94/62/EC & the Packaging (Essential Requirements) Regulations** — packaging and packaging waste; sum of heavy metals within the legal limit.

### 4 Specific Provisions

Provision	Status
Food-contact suitability	Suitable for direct contact with food when used as intended for ambient packaging.
Overall migration	<b>Pass.</b> Within the EU overall migration limit. The film was tested with food simulants (de-ionised water and olive oil) for 10 days at 40 °C by an accredited laboratory.
Specific migration & composition	Compliant with the compositional and specific-migration requirements of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.
Bisphenol A (BPA)	Not intentionally added; the film is a polyolefin (PP) and contains no BPA.
Recycled content	None — virgin food-grade film only.
Allergens	<b>None of the 14 declarable allergens present.</b> The bags are produced in an allergen-free environment, and an allergen declaration is held for the film.
Quality & food-safety management	Yolli operates an <b>ISO 9001</b> quality management system (UKAS-accredited; British Assessment Bureau, UKAS Management Systems no. 8289). The raw film is produced by a manufacturer certificated to the <b>BRCGS Global Standard for Packaging Materials</b> .

## 5 Basis of Conformity

- **ISO 9001 certificate (Yolli Ltd)** — UKAS-accredited quality management certification (British Assessment Bureau, UKAS Management Systems no. 8289).
- **Food allergy statement (Yolli Ltd)** — confirming an allergen-free manufacturing environment.
- **Food-contact migration test report (raw film)** — overall-migration testing by an accredited laboratory, result within EU limits.
- **BRCGS Global Standard for Packaging Materials certificate (raw-film manufacturer).**
- **Allergen declaration (raw-film manufacturer); and the Yolli clear cello / side-weld bag product specification.**

## 6 Conditions & Validity

- Conformity applies to the product **as supplied and used as intended** for ambient packaging. The bags are **not** suitable for oven, microwave or boil-in-bag use unless separately confirmed for the finished application.
- For demanding contact conditions — high-fat foods, prolonged contact or elevated temperatures — verify suitability for the specific food and process.
- Where the optional self-seal strip is specified, the adhesive sits outside the food-contact zone.
- This certificate remains valid while the product specification and supporting certificates are unchanged, and is superseded on reissue.

SIGNED Richard Loynds

NAME Richard Loynds

POSITION Managing Director, for and on behalf of Yolli Ltd

**Note:** Issued by Yolli Ltd as manufacturer and supplier of the finished bags — a manufacturer's declaration based on the documentation listed above.